2025 CALEDONIA-5 RETAILER ASSEMBLY MANUAL
1 2
Important Information. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3
List of Tools and Supplies. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Caledonia-5 Frame Features. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5
Caledonia-5 Parts List. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Small Parts. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7
ST31 and ST32 Stems. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9

Tighten fork
steerer fixing
screws to 5 N·m.
Tighten stem
faceplate
fixing screws
to 6 N·m.
Rubber Plug for ST32
Top Cap PL-338
Preload Fixing
Screw M6 x 25 mm
ST32 Stem Top
Cap STC-305
Cervélo ST32 Stem
(Alloy)
70 mm  ST-A032-70-B
80 mm  ST-A032-80-B
90 mm  ST-A032-90-B
100 mm ST-A032-100-B
110 mm ST-A032-110-B
120 mm ST-A032-120-B
130 mm ST-A032-130-B
Cervélo ST31 Stem
(Carbon)
80 mm  ST-C031-80-B
90 mm  ST-C031-90-B
100 mm ST-C031-100-B
110 mm ST-C031-110-B
120 mm ST-C031-120-B
130 mm ST-C031-130-B
Do not flip
ST31 stem for
additional
stack height.

the Bearing Top Cap (BC-808)
and the frame, apply grease
to the underside of the
Bearing Top Cap and install
the required number of Micro
Shims (HS-865).
HB13 HANDLEBAR HS002 HEADSET
Cervélo HB13
Handlebar
80 mm
380 mm
400 mm
420 mm
440 mm
128 mm
38 cm HB-HB13-38-B
40 cm HB-HB13-40-B
42 cm HB-HB13-42-B
44 cm HB-HB13-44-B
Use only original Cervélo components and
included hardware specified for handlebar, stem,
and fork assembly. Failure to use the specified
parts and to follow these instructions may result